

Town of Vienna

Charles A. Robinson Jr. Town Hall 127 Center Street South Vienna VA, 22180

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-450 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 5/8/2017 In control: Town Council Meeting

On agenda: 6/5/2017 Final action:

Title: Award Maple Ave. Design Guidelines RFP 17-03 to Lardner/Klein Landscape Architects

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 052317rv Vienna Design Guidelines Revised under 50 052317 Fee Proposal Vienna-REV, 2.

052317rv Vienna Design Guidelines Revised under 50 Extra Services 1, 3. Addendum1RFP17-03, 4.

RFP 17-03 Summary and Award for Agenda, 5. RFP17-03FINAL

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/5/2017	1	Town Council Meeting	approved	Pass

Subject:

Award Maple Ave. Design Guidelines RFP 17-03 to Lardner/Klein Landscape Architects **EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY**:

Council recently directed staff to solicit proposals for an outside consultant to develop design guidelines for MAC projects. The Maple Ave. design guidelines will serve as a companion document to the MAC Ordinance. The guidelines will aid developers' understanding of the character of Vienna and how that character should be reflected in any MAC design submitted to the Town.

Four proposals from responsive and responsible design firms were submitted. The top two firms (as rated by the Evaluation Committee) were interviewed and Lardner / Klein teamed with Frazier Associates was selected as the top firm. Lardner / Klein served as our MAC consultant and will bring a great deal of knowledge and expertise in design guidelines to the Town. Frazier Associates is well known for creating a true sense of place in towns across Virginia and specializes in creating town Main Street projects and designs. The selected firm has submitted a price of \$48,176, which is within the Town's professional services budget, to produce the design guidelines within the specified ninemonth timeline for completion.

Departmental Recommendation: Recommend approval.

Finance Recommendation: Recommend approval.

Purchasing Recommendation: Recommend approval.

Town Attorney Recommendation: The Town has solicited proposals in accordance with the Virginia Public Procurement Act for the proposed design services, and Town Council may award the project contract to the Lardner/ Klein/Frazier Associates team in the discretion of Town Council.

File #: 16-450, Version: 1

Town Manager's Recommendation: I recommend the Town Council award the Maple Avenue Design Guidelines project under RFP 17-03 to Lardner/Klein Landscape Architects as presented.

Cost and Financing: N/A

Account Number: 100-108-1081-18110-43101

Decision Needed by This date: N/A

PROPOSED/SUGGESTED MOTION

"I move to award the Maple Ave. Design Guidelines project under RFP 17-03 to Lardner/Klein Landscape Architects with a budget not to exceed \$50,000."

Or

Other action deemed necessary by Council.